

**No. 20-55231**

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**SARAH AISLINN FLYNN THOMAS,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

**STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
CYNTHIA BASHANT, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 3:18-cv-0728-BAS-BGS

---

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**  
LISA PERROCHET  
JOHN F. QUERIO  
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR  
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681  
(818) 995-0800

**POHLS & ASSOCIATES**  
ROBERT R. POHLS  
111 DEERWOOD ROAD, SUITE 200  
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583  
(925) 956-1760

**SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER  
& HAMPTON LLP**  
JEFFREY S. CROWE  
650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 10TH FLOOR  
COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626  
(714) 424-8231

**SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER  
& HAMPTON LLP**  
FRANK FALZETTA  
333 SOUTH HOPE STREET, 43RD FLOOR  
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1422  
(213) 620-1780

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
**STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A. In 2008, State Farm issues two insurance policies to James Flynn, providing term life coverage conditioned on regular payment of premiums until expiration of the policies on Flynn’s 95th birthday in 2069. ....	8
B. Starting in 2013, new California legislation requires enhanced notice, grace period, and termination provisions to be included in life insurance policies issued or delivered in the state. ....	11
C. In 2016, Flynn stops paying policy premiums. The policies lapse after State Farm sends notice of pending lapse to Flynn and the contractual grace period expires. ....	13
D. Flynn dies in 2017. Sarah Thomas inquires about benefits under the policies, and State Farm informs her about their lapse for nonpayment of premiums. ....	15
E. Thomas sues State Farm, which removes the case to federal court. ....	16
F. Thomas and State Farm file cross-motions for summary judgment on Thomas’s breach of contract claim. The district court grants partial summary judgment to Thomas on the breach of contract claim, grants partial summary judgment to State Farm on the bad faith claim, and enters judgment. State Farm appeals. ....	17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. The policies as written defeat Thomas’s breach of contract claim. ....	24
II. The district court properly found the 2013 legislation does not retroactively rewrite the policies issued and delivered to Flynn in 2008. ....	25
A. Under the presumption against retroactivity, the Legislature must use clear and unmistakable language to apply a new statute to past events. Statutes that apply to insurance policies when they are “issued or delivered” convey the opposite meaning.....	25
B. Nothing in the language of A.B. 1747 or its legislative history indicates a clear legislative intention that its provisions apply retroactively to rewrite pre-2013 policies. ....	27
III. The district court erred in using the “renewal principle” to read the 2013 statutory terms into policies issued and delivered before 2013. ....	32
A. The “renewal principle” is a method of policy interpretation originating outside the life insurance context; it is inapposite to the life insurance context.....	32
B. The district court committed reversible error in applying the “renewal principle” to Flynn’s policies and reading the terms of the 2013 legislation into those 2008 policies. ....	41
C. The canon of constitutional avoidance counsels against applying the “renewal principle” to incorporate the 2013 legislation’s terms into the 2008 policies.....	50

D.	The California Department of Insurance’s consistent view of the 2013 legislation and advice to life insurers regarding its application further supports State Farm’s position. ....	54
IV.	Even if the 2013 legislation did retroactively apply to Flynn’s policies, Thomas’s breach of contract claim still fails for lack of evidence of causation.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amex Life Assurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1231 (1997).....	39
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Colonial Ins. Co.</i> , 70 Cal. App. 3d 608 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. California State Automobile Association Inter-Insurance Bureau</i> , 201 Cal. App. 2d 85 (1962).....	26
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 376 (2016).....	24
<i>Bentley v. United of Omaha Life Insurance Co.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 723 (C.D. Cal. 2019) .....	42, 45, 46, 47
<i>Borders v. Great Falls Yosemite Ins. Co.</i> , 72 Cal. App. 3d 86 (1977).....	33, 47
<i>Cerone v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	42, 43
<i>Fujimoto v. W. Pioneer Ins. Co.</i> , 86 Cal. App. 3d 305 (1978).....	34, 41
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	44
<i>Homestead Supplies, Inc. v. Exec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 81 Cal. App. 3d 978 (1978).....	37
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	50
<i>In re Marriage of Burwell</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2013) .....	37, 39

*Interins. Exch. of Auto. Club of S. Cal. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
58 Cal. 2d 142 (1962) ..... 26, 27, 31

*McClung v. Emp’t Dev. Dep’t*,  
34 Cal. 4th 467 (2004)..... 26, 31

*McHugh v. Protective Life Insurance*,  
40 Cal. App. 5th 1166 (2019) ..... 18, 31, 55, 56

*Methvin v. Fid. Mut. Life Ass’n of Phila.*,  
129 Cal. 251 (1900) ..... 37

*Metzenbaum v. R.O.S. Assocs.*,  
188 Cal. App. 3d 202 (1986)..... 58

*Modglin v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
273 Cal. App. 2d 693 (1969)..... 32, 33, 46, 47

*Nasrallah v. Barr*,  
140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020)..... 50

*N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Statham*,  
93 U.S. 24 (1876)..... 37, 38, 40

*Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman*,  
51 Cal. 4th 811 (2011)..... 24

*People v. Garcia*,  
2 Cal. 5th 792 (2017)..... 50

*Saelzler v. Advanced Grp. 400*,  
25 Cal. 4th 763 (2001)..... 59

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Am. Dynasty Surplus  
Lines Ins. Co.*,  
101 Cal. App. 4th 1038 (2002) ..... 57, 58

*Stephan v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
697 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 43

*Sveen v. Melin*,  
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)..... 51, 52

*Thomas v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 142 Cal. 79 (1904) ..... 37

**Constitutions**

United States Constitution, art. I, § 10, cl. 1..... 51  
 California Constitution, art. IV, § 8(c)(1)..... 11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 7  
 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)..... 7

California Civil Code

§ 3300 ..... 23, 57  
 § 3358 ..... 23, 58

California Insurance Code

§ 396(g) ..... 44  
 § 570 ..... 44  
 § 660(e) ..... 32, 46, 48  
 § 663(a)(2) ..... 34, 40  
 § 10101(a) ..... 44  
 § 10110.6 ..... 43, 44  
 § 10110.6(b) ..... 43  
 § 10112.1(a) ..... 44  
 § 10112.9(a)(1)..... 45  
 § 10112.27(a) ..... 45  
 § 10113.71 ..... *passim*  
 § 10113.71(a) ..... 11, 28, 29, 30  
 § 10113.71(b)(1)..... 12, 29  
 § 10113.72 ..... *passim*  
 § 10113.72(a) ..... 11, 28, 29, 30  
 § 10113.72(b) ..... 12, 29  
 § 10113.72(c) ..... 13, 30  
 § 10123.91(a) ..... 45  
 § 10128.4 ..... 45  
 § 11580.9 ..... 44



**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 7

**Miscellaneous**

Assembly Bill No. 1747 (2011-12 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2012))..... *passim*

2012 Cal. Legis. Serv. ch. 315 ..... 11
